Ima The Circuit Court of the State of Oregon
For Multnomah County
THE STATE OF OREGON,

No. C ZZ2-06~3783%
DA 255135
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The above defendant(s) is accused by this informatibnmof the crimeﬁéf
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and Ii; SEXUAL ABUSE IN TIlE SECOND DEGREP
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setwe July 15, 1330 and August 30, 19380
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‘2ars, to sexual contact, by touchinag b
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accuged by this information of the crime of
SERUAL ARBUSE IN THE SECOHND DEGREE

and Saeptanmbsr
anlawfully andg

contrary to the statutes in such cases made and provided, and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Oregon.

Dated Juneld , 1853 at Portland, Oregon, in the County aforesaid.
MICHAEL D. SCHRUNK
. District Attorney
Multnomah County, Oregon
By /5/ RELAY 5. rikiew o
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Defendant

PETITION TO ENTER PLEA OF GUILTY

The defcndant represents to the Court:

1. My full true name is:
and 1 am also known as: —_—
and 1 request that all procecdings against me be had in my {ruc name.

2. 1am represented by a lawyer; his name is‘_:.’fﬁrf?é—ﬁa* ———e

3. lwishto plead GUILTY to the charge(s) ofWM
S A
% the facts and circumstances known to me abo

4. 1 told my lawyer all ut the charges against
me. 1 believe that my lawyer is fully informed on all such matters. My lawyer has counselled and
advised me on the nature of each charge; on any and all lesser included charges; and on all possible
defenses that 1 might have in this case.

5. 1 understand that 1 may plead “Not Guilty” to any offense charged against me. If I choose
to plead “Not Guilty” the Constitution guarantecs me (a) the right toa speedy and public trial by
jury, (b) the right to see, hear and face in open court all witnesses called to testify against me. (c)
the right to use the power and process of the Court to compel the production of any evidence.
including the attendance of any witnesses in my favor, and (d) the right to have the assistance of a
lawyer at all stages of the proceedings, and (e) also the right to take the witness stand at my sole
option; and, if 1 do not take the witness stand, 1 understand the jury will be told that this may not
be held against me. .

6. 1also understand that if 1 plead «GUILTY™ the Court may impose the same punishment
as if 1 had plead “Not Guilty”, stood trial and been convicted.

7. 1 know that if I plead “GUILTY” to this charge (these charges), the maximum possible
sentence is years imprisonment and/or a fine of $____£Qaa_.Q__Q___————-———— .
I know also that tlie sentence is up to the Court. The District Attorney will take no part other than
providing to the Court, Police Reports and other factual inf ormation as requested by the Court: and

the District( Attorney shall make no recommendations to the Courts concerning my sentence except
S ® R AXIT 4 - °naft H 1

9. 1am (OJ am not [ﬁ presently on probation or parole. 1 understand that by pleading guilty
in this case this may cause revocation of my probation or parole, and that this could result in a
sentence of J— L in that case. | further understand that if my parole or probation is

revoked, any sentence in that case may be consecutive 10 OF in addition to any sentence in this case.

10. I also know that the law provides for an increase in the maximum sentence described in
Paragraph 7 to 2 maxim of 30 years if 1 qualify as a dangerous offender. 1 understand that this
may happen in this case.‘%[f not applicable, check JAL

11. I, am __,flﬂ__—#years of age. 1 have gone to school up 1O and including
-qr ; my physical and mental health is pre-
sently satisfactory. At\his time Tam not under the influence of any drugs or intoxicants (nor was |
at the time the crime was committed), except:
ouU ARE NOT A CITIZEN OF THE UN
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I declare that no officer or agent of any branch of government (Federal, Statc or local) *
has made any promise or sugpestion of any kind to me, or within my knowledge to anyonc <lse,

that 1 will receive a lighter sentence, or prohatnon or any other torm of leniency if | plcad
“GUILTY"™, cxcept: a2s hoted i ¢ra(e]rrap}. 7

l")

13. I believe that my lawyer has done all that anyone could do to counsel and assist me. |
AM SATISFIED WITH THE ADVICE AND HELP HE HAS GIVEN ME: I recognize that if I have
been told by my lawyer that I might receive probation or a light scntence, this is merely his
prediction and is not binding on the Court.

14. I plead “GUILTY™ and request the Court to accept my plea of ““‘GUILTY" and to have
entered my plea of “GUILTY" on the basis of (please write in operative facts) REL NP
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15. 1 OFFER MY PLEA OF “GUILTY” FREELY AND VOLUNTARILY AND OF MY
OWN ACCORD AND WITH FULL UNDERSTANDING OF ALL THE MATYERS SET FORTH IN
THE INDICTMENT AND IN THIS PETITION AND IN THE CERTIFICATE OF MY LAWYER
WHICH FOLLOWS.

16. 1 further state that I wish to waive the reading of the indictment or information in open
Court. 1 request the Court to enter my plea of “GUILTY™ as set forth in Paragraph 14.

n
Signed by me in the presence of my attorney thxs 3’ 3 “& day of

Addrfss Defen Hant

———— — — — —————— T D T —— —— P S W i M U . T A A —— A —— i —— T w—— T —t— — —— ——— S — — T 4208 — " Skt S

CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL

The undersigned, as lawyer and counsellor for the above defendant hereby certifies:

1. I have read and fully explained to the defendant the allegations contained in the
indictment in this case.

2. To the best of my knowledge and belief the statements, representations and declarations
made by the defendant in the foregoing petition are in all respects accurate and true.

3. I have explained the maximum penalty for each count to the defendant, and consider him
competent to understand the charges against him and the effect of his petition to enter a plea of
guilty.

4. The plea of “GUILTY” offered by the defendant in paragraph 7 accords with my
understanding of the facts he related to me and is consistent with my advice to the defendant.

5. In my opinion the plea of “GUILTY"” as offered by the defendant in paragraph 7 of the
petition is voluntarily and understandingly made. I recommend that the Court accept the plea of
“GUILTY”.

6. Having discussed this matter carefully with the defendant, I am satisfied, and I hereby
certify, in my opinion, that he is mentally and physically competent; there is no mental or physical
condition which would affect his understanding of these proceedings; further, I state that I have no
reason to believe that he is presently operating under the influence of drugs or intoxicants. (Any
exceptions to this should be stated by counsel on the record.)

Signed by me in the presence of the defendant above named and after full discussion of
contents of this certificate with the defendant, this_g,:}}___{iay of__'S___i_ 19
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PLEA NEGOTIATION R N Y

bl U [
A. The following plea offer has been tendered by the plaintiff: A “j I

(L) List charge(s) to wbich defendant will plead guilty:

[ sutld
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(2) List all charge(s) which plaintiff will move to dismiss
upon sentence of defendant on above charge (s} : (Those

charges not listed are not included in the plea negotia-
tion agreement).
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(3) .Will plaintiff make a sentence recommendation{ /? /
(If "yes", state what the recommendation will b .
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(4) Will plaintiff request court to order restitution?
/[ _/ Yes / 7/ No (If "vyes", list amount and claimant) .
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If the defendant has any other convictions,
or any other pending charges, this offer is

(6) The defense /- / acce
- the above plea offer.

juvenile or adult,
void ab initio.

pts / / rejects /7 7 is considering

(7) The above plea offer remains open until .
at which time it is withdrawn. -

I have reviewed the above entries. They are correct to the best
of my knowledge. I will immediately notify opposing counsel of any
change in the status of the above information.

Defense Counsel

-7 LT i
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Qéputy'District’Attorney

Page 3 Distribution:

CC 150 PRETRIAL DISCLOSURE White -~ Court

Canary - District Attérney
{Rev. 2/83) ) Pink ~ Defense Attorney
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THE STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff, No. €33—A6—32 ?\:?‘70
DA XK ™
-— vs- . ORDER ENTERING PLEA OF GUILTY
| Womas 1. L{\Lﬂ\(ﬂ Yo PURSUANT TO PETITION FILED
J )
, 3
Residence and phone.
Defendant.

IT IS ORDERED that the foll enjered of_record:
Appearances: Dep. DA: Def. Att

(X) defendant’s pledo (_,X) and arraignment (truly named in

arging instrument, or as follows: ——

- ).
(x_) to S ex Abdﬁfm as charged in —
Ciro T ornddIL e,

(——) to the lesser, included offense of
(——) defendant’s withdrawal of his former plea of Not Guilty and his Plea of GUILTY.
(——) this case continued pending receipt of a presentence investigation conducted by —

(——) the Corrections Division: (.—.) long form; (——) short form

(———-) previous report updated; must be received by

(——) Diagnostic Center; must be received by

(—-) other
(——) the following matters be continued pending disposition of the within case: (——) indictment;
(—-) count(s) of the indictment. (—— ) other cases, Nos.

Sudyy Dol

(day, date and time)

(——) the within matter be continued to a later date yet to be determined by the Court.
(——) other

DATED this 2d3nr ‘31 day of Qe a 19 33

UDGE
DISTRIBUTION:
Original:  File
Yellow: Def. Att.
Pink: Court
Goldenrod: DA
Green: DA

PD 0110




August 26, 1983

The Honorable William R, Riggs:
Judge of the Circuit Court

Room 356, Multnomah County Courthouse
Portland, Oregon 97204

Re: Thomas p. Laughlin
C 83-06-~32839, pa 259155

Dear Judge Riggs:

This defendant entered pleas of guilty to two Countg of
Sexual Abuse in the Second Degree with the promise that cur
sentence, This promise was based upon the premise that
Laughlin had been truthful in disclosing the names of ali
the boys he had abuged ang a willingness to change., The
presentence report and additional police reports I am fore-
warding to Your Honor indicate that our premise was false.

I, th@rwﬂ_ﬂ@%ﬁ&&ﬂi&nd&nt%sﬁttcnm Vs

MroMcHMenamin, on August 1€, 1983, and stated that our office
did not feel bound by the plea negotiation and offered to not
oppose defendant's withdrawal of his guilty pleas. 1t ig ny

understanding that the defendant wishes o proceed and to be
sentenced,

The State urges Your Honor to follow the recommendations
of the presentence report. This defendant hag violated the
trugt of not only two but many young boys and their parents
over a twenty-year period. But more importantly, he hag
continued to violate a boy whom he cultivated over the past

PD 0111




Page 2 :
Re: Thomas B. Laughlin
Rugust 26, 1983

one and one-half years, has viclated the law by providing
alcohecl to a minor, has tried to conceal this involvement,

and he has not been truthful in reporting the full extent
of his abuse of boys. -

_ Thank you for considering the recommendation of our
office. '

Very truly yours,
MICHAEL D. SCHRUNK

District Attorney
Multnomah County, Oregon

By

“John D. Colby
Deputy Digtrict Attorney

JdDC:e:bh
Enclosuras

cC: Robert W. McMenamin
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In The Circuit Court of the State of Oregon
For Multonooaaklh County
THE STATE OF OREGON,

; No. C 83-06-3283%
Plaintiff, ) DA 25818585
v. g JUDGMENT AND PROBATION ORDER
THOMAS B. LAUGHLIH, ;
Daefendant., 3

- On August 29, 1383, this matter came before the court, the plaintiff
appearing by Joiin D. Colby, Deputy District Attormey, amd the defendant
appearing in person and with his attorney, Jeffrey A. Babenar.

IT IS ADJUBGED that the said defendant has been convicted on his pleas
of GUILTY of the offenses of Counts I and II - SEXUAL ABUSE TN THE SECOND
DEGREE, and this being the time for imposition of sentence, and no reason
appearing to the court why sentence should not be pronounced at this time,

IT IS FURTHER ADJUDGED that on Count I, said defendant be imprigsoned
ir: the Multnomah County Jail for a period of one (1) Year, and further that
no passes whatsoever shall be granted the defendant; execution of said
sentence is hereby stayed until Wednesday, September 7, 1983 at 5:90 p.m.

I't IS5 FURTHER ADJUDGED that on Court II, imposition of sentence is
sugpended and defendant placed or probation to the Corrections Division of
the State of Oregon for a pericd of Five (5) Years from this
dition that he report as often as directed to said C
akide by all the rules and regulations of said Correections Divisien, and
not again viclate any laws, and on the further conditions (1) that upon
defendant's release from custody, he shall return to New Mexico and complete
his treatment program, (2) that he enroll and participate in a gexual
offender treatment program in the community where he eurrently resides upon
his release from the treatment program in Hew Mexico, such pragram to be
recommenaed by his probation officer,

(3) that he have no contact whatsoever
with the victims or their families without the approval of Children's

Protective Services or his probation officer, (4) that he have no contact
whatsoever with c¢hildren under the age of 18 years, that he fully discloses
to his employer or any future employer his invelvement in the within tase,

-{5) that he be evaluated by TASC or Servants of the Paraclete, and if deemed
appropriate, that he enrell and successfull

Yy complete a treatment program
as reconmendad and that he take antabuse, if medically approved, (6) that

date, on con-
orrections Divigion,

Jeffrey A. Babener ] JDC:biy
Attorney at Law ' /
729 8, ¥. Alder, suite 500 PPE 83 42629“ C¢/ 1.
tland 1 97205 - - > - /} .
[ qu‘clan , Oregon 9 I | Pol. File No. PPE £3-48967 (ﬁ/@
D.A. COPY
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© not leave the State of Oregon without the written permission of his
>robation officer, that his probation may be transferred to another State by
this court, if the receiving State agrees to provide probation supervision
for a misdemeanor offender, (7) that he submit to a stipulated polygraph
axamination at the direction of his probation officer at his own expeuse, to
leterrine whether or not he has been involved in similar criminal activity,
(8) that he pay the cost of any counseling or treatment required by any and
all victims in this case, including reiuwbursement to the parents of Mr.
Boland and their insurance company of funds already expended, (9) that he
not make a change of residence, employment, treatment and/or school program
without the prior writtem approval of his probation officer or this court,

IT 1§ FURTHER ADJUDGED that in addition to any other monetary payments
specified herein, defendant shall pay a probation supervision fee of $25
per month during the peried of his probation, payable to the Office of the
Court Administrator of the Circuit Court for Multnemah County,

Stenographic notes of this proceeding were made by the official court
reporter, Craig Brown.

Dated this day of » 1983.

R. WILLIAM RIGGS, Judge

Page 2 ~ JUDGMENT AND PROBATION ORDER (Thomas B. Laughlin, C 83-06-32839)
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) CE. cR FOR BEHAVIORAL INTERVENT:. N

1225 NW Murray Rood
Sute 15
Porfiond, Oregon 97229
(503) 644-27172
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April 23, 2984

John Paul Roberts

Corrections Division
412 SW 12th

Portland, OR

S
\NO\

'Re: Thomas Laughlin

Dear Mr. Roberts:

As you requested, I conducted a physiolo

gical assessment of Mr. Laughlin's
sexual arousal patterns on February 14, 1984. Prior to the assessment, I in-
terviewed Mr. Laughlin, obtaining a brief description of his sexual history
and his version of the sexual incidents between himself and numerous young
boys. In addition, I explained the

procedures and methods to be utilized in
this form of assessment. Mr. Laughlin si

gned a "consent form" indicating his
voluntary participation in this assessment. '

In addition to my interview with Mr. Laughlin, I-reviewed his pre-sentence in-
- vestigation report.

Results of the phiysiologial assessment revealed the

following percentages of
sexual arousal to slides and audio-

taped sequences of sexual activity with
children and adults. '
Slides - .

Female child 8%
Female child fellatio . 82
Female child intercourse 62
Female adolescent _ 92
Female adult ' 8%
Female adult intercourse 62
Male child : 8%
Male adolescent 8%
Male adolescent fellatio _ 82
Male adult fellatio . ' 5%
i Tapes

Male child ‘consenting intercourse 132
Male adult consenting intercourse )
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John Paul Roberts
Page 2
Re: Thomas Laughlin

The above levels of arousal are indicative of an individual who has difficulty
waintaining functional sexual relationship with adult partners. His arousal

These kinds of arousal patterns are found almost exclusively with individuals
who are actively fantasizing or participating in sexual actg with children.

Mr. Laughlin was cocperative throughout the assessment, although there was an
indication of purpeseful suppression. Even though Mr, Laughlin attempted to

suppress his arausal, this appears to be an accurate representation of his
sexual arousal.

In reviewing Mr.. Laughlin's physiological data, PSI report and my personal
interview, it becomes apparent that Mr. Laughlin igs extremely unlikely to

benefit from therapy and almost certainly will reoffend with children for the
following reasons. '

Mr. Laughlin has a twenty year history of molesting young boys with untold
number of victims and incidents. He has consistently minimized and denied the
substance of the reports from his victims and apparently missled the psycho-
logist writing the PSI report, as he wrote "These more recent sexual behaviors
were, in my understanding, his first sexual relationships with young boys"
He has been counseled by the Archbidshop to no avail and even in traveling to

supplied alcohaltic beverage and attempted to gain sexual favors. He has con-
sistently used his position of trust and authority to coerce young boys into
sexual acts even. when they were clearly resistant. He is an educated man who
has knowledge of the life long trama he has inflicted on his vicitims and yet
this has not detered his devious activity, He also has a severe alcohol
problem which further reduces control of these kinds of problenms, Finally,
this man has nat developed meaningful adult sexual relationships in his past
and at this time: has only had experience with young boys. Therefore, with no

sexual outlets of appropriate age, he will almost certainly return to
children. v .

In my opinion, this man should not be allowed in the community where children
are accessable to him. He should be involved in an intensive inpatient treat-

ment program, such as that offered by Oregon State Hospital's Sex Offender
Program, '

Treatment Recommendations:
1. Treatment in an inpatient facility.

2. Aversive'behavioral.conditioning to reduce arousal pattern to male and
female children.. '

3. 4An intensive: group therapy program to deal with ego deficits, communi-
- cation skills, social skils, anger management, cognitive restructuring, under-

standing and modifying deviant behavior cycles, and a multitude of lesser
issues.
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"John' Paul Roberts
Page 3
Re: Thomas Laughlin

4, Mr. Laughlin should undergo periodic plethysmograph and polygraph assegs-
ments to ensure that his arousal is under control. :

S+ Depo-Provera program to futher control his arousal pattern.

6. He should have no contact with children male or female even under. super-
vision,

In summary, Mr, Laughlin appeafa to be a compulgive pedophile who has not been
able to exercise any form of control over his deviant acts in 20 years, He

ble for his deviant acts, Although a six month treatment program 1s a beging-
ing, it is certainly not adequate for this man who has used his position in the
church for his own sexual pleasures. In my eleven years of dealing with sex
-offenders, I have seldom seen an individual more likely to reoffend.

Sincerely,

Steven H. Jensen, M.A,
Clinical Director

SHJ:sm
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